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Press release - TKH Group N.V. (TKH) 
Q4 and full year results 2015 

 

Increase in result supported by good performance Building 
Solutions 

 

Highlights Q4 

 Turnover down 3.2% to € 344.7 million, organic turnover decline of 6.6%.  

 Turnover Building Solutions increases with 11.2%, of which 1.9% organic. 

 Turnover decline of 14.1% at Industrial Solutions, in line with the reduced order 
intake in the previous quarters – turnover Telecom Solutions declines  3.8%.  

 EBITA before one-off income and expenses increases 0.3% despite extremely strong 
Q4 2014; sharp increase EBITA Building Solutions, partly by good contribution from 
acquisitions. 

 ROS rises to 11.6% due to focus on more profitable turnover and cut-back in 
turnover with low added value. 

 Increase of 6.8% in net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses. 
 

Highlights 2015 

 Turnover up 2.2% at € 1,375.2 million, organic turnover decline of 2.6%. 

 EBITA before one-off income and expenses up 12.1% because of acquisitions and 
focus on vertical growth markets.  

 Increase of 15.7% in net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses. 

 Targets ROS and ROCE achieved. 

 Increase medium-term ROS target to 11-12% and ROCE to 20-22%. 

 Dividend proposal of € 1.10 per (depository receipt for an) ordinary share. 
 

Fourth quarter results  
(in € million, unless otherwise stated) 
 

Q4 
2015 

Q4 
2014 

1)
 

Change  
in % 

Turnover  344.7 356.2   -   3.2% 

EBITA before one-off income and expenses  
2)

 39.9 39.8  +  0.3% 

EBITA 39.9 49.2   - 18.9% 

Net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses, 
attributable to shareholders  

3, 4)
 

 
27.9 

 
26.2 

 
  +  6.8% 

ROS 11.6% 11.2%  

 
Full year results  

1) The comparable figures have been adjusted due to a change in the accounting policies for company premises and sites, from fair value to historic 
cost. In addition, the movements in inventories of finished products and work in progress have been recognized as cost instead of turnover.  

2) The one-off income in 2014 related to pension income from a change in pension schemes. 
3) Amortization of intangible fixed assets related to acquisitions (after tax). 
4) The one-off income and expenses in 2015 were impairments of, on balance, € 1.5 million and the tax income hereof of € 0.3 million (in Q4 2015 on 

balance € 0.8 million). In 2014, the one-off income and expenses amounted on balance to a benefit of € 7.6 million.  

 

(in € million, unless otherwise stated) 
 

2015 2014 
1)

 Change  
in % 

Turnover  1,375.2 1,345.7   +  2.2% 

EBITA before one-off income and expenses 
2)

 151.5 135.2   +12.1% 

EBITA 151.5 144.7   +  4.7% 

Net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses, 
attributable to shareholders  

3, 4)
 

 
99.9 

 
86.4 

 
  +15.7% 

Net profit  88.3 85.5   +  3.3% 

Net earnings before amortization and one-off income and expenses, 
attributable to shareholders, per ordinary share (in €)

3,4)  
 

 
2.40 

 
2.23 

 
  +  7.5% 

Net earnings per ordinary share attributable to shareholders (in €) 2.07 2.14   -  3.3% 

ROS 11.0% 10.0%  

ROCE 22.1% 21.2%  

Dividend proposal (in €) 1.10 1.00  
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Alexander van der Lof, CEO of technology company TKH: “We were able  to close the year 
2015 with a positive result, despite the negative impact of the low order intake from China 
since Q4 2014 in the sub segment manufacturing systems. The substantial increase in the 
result of Building Solutions created more balance in TKH’s overall result. Herewith we have 
succeeded in giving substance to our goal to reduce the cyclicity of the total result. The 
benefits of the investments we have made in recent years to structurally improve the result of 
Building Solutions, have clearly borne fruit. This success is largely the result of good 
acquisitions, focus on the vertical growth markets and R&D investments. The solid progress 
we have made in the strategic development of TKH enabled us to realize our ROS target 
within a year and we have therefore decided to once again raise the medium-term bandwidth 
for our ROS target to 11-12%. It is extremely important that we keep the right balance in the 
realization of the margin on the one hand and the necessary investments in R&D to safeguard 
TKH’s continuity and the development of value creation in the long term, on the other hand.”    
 

 
Financial developments  
 
In 2015, turnover increased € 29.5 million (2.2%) to € 1,375.2 million (2014: € 1,345.7 
million). Acquisitions contributed 3.1% to turnover. Lower raw materials prices had a 
negative impact of 0.2% on turnover (2014: 0.7%), while stronger foreign currencies 
compared with the euro had a positive impact of 1.9% on turnover. On balance, organic 
turnover declined by 2.6%. This was partly due to the deliberate cut-back of less profitable 
turnover, in line with TKH’s strategic focus.    
 
Building Solutions booked strong turnover growth of 16.9%. Turnover at Telecom Solutions 
declined slightly, by 0.8%, while Industrial Solutions recorded a decline of 7.8%. For the full 
year 2015, Industrial Solutions’ contribution to turnover dropped to 46% from 51%, while 
the contribution from Building Solutions increased to 42%, from 37%. The contribution from 
Telecom Solutions remained stable at 12%. Innovations once again made a sizeable 
contribution to turnover, accounting for 23.5% of turnover in 2015 (2014: 22.8%).   
 
The gross margin was up at 46.0% in 2015, from 42.8% in 2014, thanks to the acquisition 
of the Commend-group and an improved product mix. The operating costs (excluding one-
off pension income in 2014) as a percentage of turnover rose to 34.9%, from 32.7% in 
2014. That increase was largely due to higher in-house production and therefore reduced 
outsourcing to third parties, plus an increase in R&D costs. Spending on R&D rose to 
€ 46.5 million in 2015 (2014: € 41.9 million). Depreciations came in at € 21.4 million, this 
was € 1.6 million higher than in 2014, due to the higher level of investments in recent years.  
 
The operating result before amortization of intangible assets and one-off income and 
expenses (EBITA) increased 12.1% at € 151.5 million in 2015, from € 135.2 million in 2014. 
At Building Solutions, EBITA was up 49.9% due to the acquisition of the Commend-group, a 
rise in turnover in vision & security systems and connectivity systems, together with a 
related improvement in efficiency and utilization rates at TKH’s production plants. EBITA at 
Telecom Solutions was up 8.8%, while EBITA at Industrial Solutions declined by 7.4% 
compared to 2014. ROS rose to 11.0% in 2015 (2014: 10.0%) and was therefore at the 
higher end of the medium-term ROS target TKH had communicated (bandwidth of 10-11%) 
previously. 
 
Amortization costs increased by € 5.4 million to € 31.6 million due to the acquisition of the 
Commend-group and higher investments, especially in R&D. In addition, we recognized an 
impairment of € 1.8 million from depreciations on capitalized R&D projects and a release of 
financial obligations for earn-out and put-options of € 0.3 million, which on balance resulted 
in a one-off charge of € 1.5 million.  
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In 2015, financial expenses declined € 1.2 million to € 8.2 million. This improvement was 
due to lower interest rates and reduced credit spreads, as well as interest swaps that 
matured in 2014. Currency exchange effects had a positive impact of € 0.4 million , 
compared to a negative impact of € 0.9 million in 2014. The result from participations 
improved by € 0.5 million.    
 
The tax rate remained stable at 20.6% of the pre-tax profit. The application of the Dutch 
innovation box facility similar to last years had a positive impact on the tax rate. 
 
Net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses attributable to 
shareholders was up 15.7% at € 99.9 million in 2015 (2014: € 86.4 million). Net profit for 
2015 increased to € 88.3 million (2014: € 85.5 million). In 2014, TKH’s results included one-
off net pension income of € 9.4 million. Earnings per share before amortization and one-off 
income and expenses came in at € 2.40 (2014: € 2.23). Ordinary earnings per share were 
€ 2.07 (2014: € 2.14).   
 
The cash flow from operating activities rose to € 181.6 million in 2015 (2014: € 94.9 million) 
thanks to a substantial reduction in working capital whereas 2014 showed an increase. At 
year-end 2015, working capital as a percentage of turnover decreased 11.4% (2014: 
13.8%). Net investments in tangible fixed assets in 2015 stood at € 37.2 million (2014: 
€ 33.7 million). A considerable part of this was related to investments in the production 
plants, including the expansion of capacity for the sub-segments building connectivity 
systems, manufacturing systems, vision & security systems and fibre network systems. In 
addition, TKH invested € 25.4 million in intangible fixed assets, primarily R&D, patents, 
licenses and software (2014: € 22.5 million). Expenditure related to acquisitions was € 49.7 
million and was primarily related to the acquisition of the Commend-group. In addition to 
this acquisition, TKH acquired a 49% participation in Commend Australia and the 
outstanding minority third-party shareholding in Commend Benelux and Schneider 
Intercom. In addition, in 2015 TKH acquired the remaining minority interest in Augusta 
Technologie AG in a squeeze-out procedure. The acquisition of the minority third-party 
shareholding resulted in expenses of € 25.2 million in 2015.   
 
Net bank debt, calculated in accordance with the bank covenants, declined by € 3.8 million 
year-on-year to € 161.0 million at year-end 2015. The solvency ratio increased slightly to 
42.2% (2014: 41.9%). Herewith TKH operates well within the financial ratios agreed with 
the banks. The net debt/EBITDA ratio stood at 0.9 and the interest coverage ratio at 22.5.       
 
At year-end 2015, TKH had a total workforce (FTEs) of 5,387 and employed a further 
441 (FTE) temporary employees. The increase in employee numbers was largely due to the 
acquisition of the Commend-group and the further bolstering of the organization in the field of 
R&D and commerce in Building Solutions.  

 
 
Progress realization targets and execution strategy  
 

TKH once again devoted considerable attention to its strategic development in the year under 
review. The focus on our core technologies and the seven vertical growth markets helps us to 
pursue ambitious growth targets. The turnover targets in our vertical growth markets have 
resulted in a well-organized implementation of a several growth plans, which has resulted in 
an acceleration in the realization of our ROS and ROCE targets. On that basis and on the 
basis of the potential we see in our seven growth markets, we have again decided to adjust 
our targets upwards. For the medium term, we have adjusted the ROS target to a bandwidth 
of 11-12% (from 10-11%) and the ROCE target to a bandwidth of 20-22% (from 18-20%).  
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The perspective for the growth scenarios per vertical growth market on the medium-term 
continued to improve. The overall growth in the vertical growth markets in 2015, excluding the 
tire building industry, was € 60 million. In the tire building industry our turnover was negatively 
influenced due to a reluctance to investments in China, where we realized more than 60% of 
order intake in 2014, compared to less than 10% in the year under review. However, the 
targeted turnover growth in the tire building industry for the coming years is on track thanks to 
amongst others the positive development of our position with the five major tire manufacturers.  
 
The share of the vertical growth markets in TKH’s total turnover has meanwhile increased to 
€ 697 million (50.7%). In light of the fact that the average margin in these vertical growth 
markets is higher than the TKH average, this will be an important driver for the development of 
ROS within TKH. Based on the technology roadmaps and the proposed roll-out of the related 
new business, we expect organic turnover growth in this area to be somewhat limited in the 
vertical growth markets in the next two years, however, growth will materialize from 2018. 
Based on the defined growth plans and progress we have made, we expect turnover in our 
seven vertical growth markets to increase by € 300 million to € 500 million in the next 
3-5 years.  
 
Innovations accounted for 23.5% of TKH’s turnover in 2015, which is again at a very high level 
and once again exceeded our target of 15% of turnover from innovations introduced in the 
market over the past two years. These innovations helped TKH to increase its market share in 
2015.   
 

 

Developments per solutions segment 
 
Telecom Solutions  
Telecom Solutions develops, produces and supplies systems ranging from basic outdoor 
infrastructure for telecom and CATV networks through to indoor home networking applications. 
The focus of the business is on the delivery of completely worry-free systems for its clients, 
thanks to the system guarantees it provides. Around 40% of the portfolio consists of hub-to-
hub optical fibre and copper cable systems. The remaining 60%, consisting of components 
and systems in the field of connectivity and peripherals, is deployed primarily in network hubs. 
 

Key figures  
(in € millions, unless otherwise stated) 

 
2015 2014 Change  

in % 

Turnover   166.1  167.4  - 0.8% 

EBITA  15.8  14.5   +  8.8% 

ROS   9.5%  8.7%  

 
Turnover within the Telecom Solutions segment declined by 0.8% to € 166.1 million. Turnover 
fell by 2.4% organically, while currency exchange rates had a positive impact of 1.6% on 
turnover. The organic decline was due to the sub segment fibre network systems, which 
lagged in the strong second and fourth quarter of 2014. The demand for optical fibre declined 
in the Netherlands and the increase in turnover in Poland, Germany and China was not 
enough to completely offset this decline.  
 
EBITA rose by € 1.3 million. The ROS improved to 9.5% from 8.7% because of efficiency 
improvements in production, cost savings and an improved margin in the international roll-out. 
The increase in margin was also boosted by strong demand in China.  
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Indoor telecom & copper networks - home networking-systems, broadband 
connectivity, IPTV software solutions, copper cable, connectivity systems and 
components, active peripherals – turnover share 5.3%  
 
Turnover in this sub segment increased 0.5%. In the first half of the year, turnover increased in 
home networking systems, largely due to higher consumer spending in the Benelux. In the 
second half of the year, turnover was down as a result of a further increase in investments in 
passive components for copper networks and a continued shift in the priority to invest in 
optical fibre networks.     
 
Fibre network systems - optical fibre, optical fibre cables, connectivity systems and 
components, active peripherals – turnover share 6.8%  
 
Turnover in this sub segment declined by 1.7%. Turnover in the second half increased 
compared to the first half, as well as compared to the second half last year. In the Netherlands 
and Scandinavia, investments in optical fibre networks fell considerably due to the fact that 
telecom operators have temporarily called a halt to the roll-out of optical fibre networks for 
FTTH (Fibre to the Home) and are currently focusing on utilizing the capacity of existing 
optical fibre and copper networks. However, investments in optical fibre networks in Eastern 
Europe, Germany and China increased and this largely offset the decline in demand in the 
Netherlands and Scandinavia. The additional production capacity in China that was taken into 
operation at the end of the first quarter of 2015 also had a positive impact on efficiency and 
margins. The scarcity of optical fibre on the Chinese market also had a positive impact on 
margins, thanks to which, on balance, the result continued to improve. In France we won a 
very good contract for the robotized connection of cables (SAODF- Semi-Automatic Optical 
Distribution Frame) in the network hubs.      
 
 

Building Solutions 
Building Solutions develops, produces and delivers solutions in the field of efficient electro-
technical technology, ranging from applications within buildings to technical systems which, 
linked to software, provide efficiency solutions for the care and security sectors. TKH’s know-
how in this segment is focused on vision technology and connectivity systems combined with 
efficiency solutions to reduce the throughput-time for the realization of installations within 
buildings and industrial automation. In addition, TKH’s focus in this segment is on intelligent 
video, intercom and access monitoring systems for a number of specific sectors, including 
elderly care, parking, marine, oil & gas, tunnels and security for buildings and work sites. 
 
Key figures  
(in € millions, unless otherwise stated) 

 
2015 2014 Change  

in % 

Turnover   581.6  497.6  + 16.9% 

EBITA  64.6  43.1  + 49.9% 

ROS   11.1%  8.7%  

  
Turnover in the Building Solutions segment increased 16.9% at € 581.6 million. Acquisitions 
accounted for growth of 8.5% while exchange rate effects had a positive impact of 3.3% on 
turnover. Lower raw materials prices had a negative impact of 0.5% on turnover. Organic 
growth came in at 5.6% on balance. This growth was largely realized in the vertical growth 
markets vision, parking and marine, oil and gas industry. We also noted the first signs of 
recovery in the European building and construction sector.  
 
EBITA came in 49.9% higher at € 64.6 million, partly due to the acquisition of the Commend-
group and turnover growth in both sub segments. ROS rose to 11.1% in 2015, from 8.7% in 
2014.    
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Vision & Security systems – vision technology, systems for CCTV, video/audio analysis 
and detection, intercom, access control and registration, central control room 
integration, care systems – turnover share 25.7%  

Turnover in the sub segment was 25.1% higher, with a sizeable contribution from the 
acquisition of the Commend-group (+14.9%). Currency exchange rate effects boosted 
turnover by 3.4%. Organic growth was 6.8%. The vertical growth markets made a positive 
contribution to turnover growth. Thanks to the high gross margin in this sub segment, turnover 
growth led to an even higher increase in result. The innovations and distinctive technologies in 
this sub segment are an excellent response to the need among our customers to work more 
securely and efficiently. The share of turnover generated outside the Netherlands increased 
sharply, thanks to the large number of international projects, especially in North America. 
There was also less reluctance to invest in the building and construction sector and we saw an 
increase in the number of new-build homes in the Benelux. However, there was a drop in the 
number of large projects in the utilities sector and in the field of infrastructure. TKH increased 
its R&D spending to increase the competitive edge our technology gives us in this market. 

Connectivity systems – specialty cable (systems) for shipping, rail, infrastructure, wind 
energy, as well as installation and energy cable for niche markets – turnover share 
16.6%  
 
Turnover in this sub segment increased 6.1%, with 3.1% of this due to currency effects, while 
lower raw materials prices had a negative impact of 1.1%. Organic turnover was up 4.0%, with 
organic growth higher in the second half than in the first half. Here too, the vertical growth 
markets had a positive impact and we were able to realize growth despite stagnant market 
volume in the building and construction sector. Especially the results in the vertical growth 
markets marine, oil and gas contributed particularly well. The turnover growth was realized at 
lower cost levels, thanks to a strong focus on efficiency improvements, which resulted in 
improved EBITA.      
 
 

Industrial Solutions 
Industrial Solutions develops, produces and delivers solutions ranging from specialty cable, 
plug and play cable systems to integrated systems for the production of car and truck tires. 
The company’s know-how in the automation of production processes and improvements in the 
reliability of production systems gives TKH the differentiating potential to respond to the 
increasing desire to outsource the construction of production systems or modules in a number 
of specialized industrial sectors, such as tire manufacturing, robotics, medical and machine 
building industries. 
 
Key figures  
(in € million, unless otherwise stated) 

 
2015 2014 Change  

in % 

Turnover  627.4  680.7  - 7.8% 

EBITA   84.8  91.6  - 7.4% 

ROS   13.5%  13.5%  

 
Turnover in the Industrial Solutions segment declined by 7.8% to € 627.4 million. Currency 
effects had a positive impact of 1.0% on turnover. The on average lower raw materials prices 
had a negative impact on turnover of 0.3%. Organic turnover declined by 8.5%. The 
reluctance to invest in China, which was particularly notable in the robot and machine industry, 
including tire building systems, resulted in a decline in both order intake and turnover in 2015.     
 
EBITA declined by 7.4% to € 84.8 million. Thanks to effective cost controls, improved 
efficiency and increased in house production, ROS remained stable at 13.5% (2014: 13.5%).    
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Connectivity systems – specialty cable systems and modules for the medical, robot, 
automotive and machine building industries – turnover share 17.2%  
 
Turnover in this sub segment was down 1.6%, partly due to the 0.6% negative impact on 
turnover from charged-on lower raw materials prices and currency effects. We saw a slight 
improvement in the second half of the year in terms of organic growth. Turnover developed 
positively in the medical industry. Order intake from the German robotics and machine industry 
saw a particularly strong decline, also as a result of the reluctance to invest in China. As a 
result of customers reduced their inventories in the fourth quarter, which had a negative 
impact on turnover for the connectivity segment. The margin improved slightly due to a greater 
proportion of innovative cable solutions for medical equipment. The higher proportion of cable 
systems also contributed to the improved margin. We expect the share of turnover from 
complete systems to continue to increase in the coming years.          
 
Manufacturing systems – advanced manufacturing systems for the production of car 
and truck tires, can washers, test equipment, product handling systems for the medical 
industry, machine operating systems – turnover share 28.4% 
   
Turnover fell by 11.2% in this sub segment. This decline was in line with the reduced order 
intake in the manufacturing systems segment in the preceding quarters due to reluctance to 
invest in the tire manufacturing industry in China. The drop in turnover in the second half of the 
year came in at 16.6% and was thus clearly higher than the 5.4% drop in the first half of the 
year. The order intake in manufacturing systems for the tire building systems component was 
€ 60 million in the fourth quarter and € 285 million for the full year 2015. However, a 
considerable proportion of systems ordered by customers in China in 2014 were delivered in 
2015, which led to a considerable improvement in working capital. The order intake outside 
China was broad-based, both in terms of customers and in terms of geographic spread. We 
are on track to realize turnover growth in the tire building industry for the coming years 
because of the development of our position with the five major tire manufacturers. In addition, 
our position in the truck tire market will be strengthened by our new generation systems for 
truck tire manufacture, under the name MILEXX. In the third quarter of 2015, we decided to 
increase the capacity for the production of tire building systems in Poland. 
 
The decline in turnover in tire building systems was partly offset by some large-scale projects 
in measuring and control systems for the automotive and aerospace industries and elsewhere. 
We also successfully launched a new generation of medicine distribution systems and we will 
continue with the roll-out of these systems in 2016.   
 
 

Reappointment Supervisory Board 
 
At the General Meeting of Shareholders on 26 April 2016, Mr. R. L. van Iperen will step down 
as member of the Supervisory Board in line with the prevailing rotation schedule. 
Mr. Van Iperen is eligible for reappointment for a next term and he will be nominated for 
reappointment during the General Meeting of Shareholders on 26 April 2016. 
 

 
Dividend proposal  

At the Annual General Meeting to be held on 26 April 2016, TKH will propose the payment of a 
dividend of € 1.10 per (depositary receipt for a) share (2014: € 1.00). Based on the number of 
outstanding shares at year-end 2015, this amounts to a pay-out ratio of 45.9% of the net profit 
before amortization and one-off income and expenses, and 52.0% of the net profit. TKH will 
propose the payment of an optional dividend in cash or in shares, which will be charged to the 
reserves.  
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TKH will determine the dividend payment in shares one day after the end of the optional 
period on the basis of the average price of TKH shares during the last five trading days of the 
optional period, which shall end on 17 May 2016. The dividend will be payable, in cash or in 
shares, on 20 May 2016. 
 

 
Outlook  
  
Global economic conditions are mixed. The impact of and uncertainty regarding the economic 
developments in China has now led to uncertainty about global economic developments in the 
year ahead, which has in turn resulted in reluctance to invest in the industrial sector.  
    
We see challenges and opportunities per Solutions segment. Our core technologies put us in 
a solid position to realize continued growth. This gives us good grounds to expect that we will 
be able to increase turnover by € 300 million to € 500 million in the seven selected vertical 
growth markets in the next 3-5 years.   
 
Barring unforeseen circumstances, we expect the following developments in 2016:   
 
Telecom Solutions  
Investments in Europe and China in optical fibre networks are expected to increase. Due to 
our investments in market penetration in recent years, growth potential for TKH will be largely 
focused in Europe. The investments we made in 2015 to expand our production capacity and 
the proposed additional investments in 2016 will help us to take advantage of growth 
opportunities and increase efficiency in our plants.  
 
Building Solutions  
In the sub segment vision & security systems, there is a positive outlook for growth in 
investments, which will result in a further increase in demand for these systems. The trend 
towards continuous renewal of inspection applications, together with the desire to realize 
increasingly accurate tolerances, is a positive development for TKH in terms of its ability to 
position its cutting-edge vision technologies and further expand its market share. The 
connectivity segment will feel the impact of reluctance to invest within the marine, oil and gas 
industry. On the other hand, there are signs of growth in investments in the building and 
construction sector and the energy/infra sector.   
 
Industrial Solutions  
In China, there is still a strong reluctance to invest in capital goods. We expect this reluctance 
to persist for the coming year. The lower order intake, which has been down since the 
beginning of 2015, has an impact on the results for the first half 2016. However, the outlook for 
an increase in order intake in 2016 compared to 2015 is positive, despite the reluctance in 
China. We expect the capacity expansions we have realized to be particularly opportune in the 
second half of 2016, enabling to respond effectively to meet demand. In anticipation of the 
expected higher order intake, cost levels will be higher than usual in the first half of the year 
and will support the medium-term growth potential to enable us to increase our turnover in this 
segment.    
 

As usual, TKH will give a specific forecast for the full-year profit for 2016 at the presentation of 
its interim results in August 2016. 
 
Haaksbergen, 8 March 2016 
 
Executive Board  
 
For additional information:  J.M.A. (Alexander) van der Lof MBA, 
 Chairman of the Executive Board  
 tel. +31 (0)53 5732903 - website: www.tkhgroup.com 

http://www.tkhgroup.com/
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Agenda 
 
25 April 2016   Trading update Q1 2016 
26 April 2016   General Meeting of Shareholders 2016 
28 April 2016    Ex-dividend date 
29 April 2016   Dividend record date 
2 until 17 May 2016  Optional period 
17 May 2016 Determination stock dividend exchange ratio (after closing stock 

exchange) 
20 May 2016    Cash dividend made payable and delivery stock dividend 
16 August 2016   Publication interim results 2016 
3 November 2016  Trading update Q3 2016 
 

 
Profile  
 
Technology firm TKH Group NV (TKH) is an internationally operating group of companies 
that specializes in developing and delivering innovative Telecom, Building and Industrial 
Solutions.  
 
In doing so, TKH contributes to a safe environment and efficient, reliable processes for its 
customers.  
 
The TKH core technologies -vision & security, communication, connectivity and 
manufacturing systems- are linked into total systems and solutions in our three Solutions 
segments. In this, we strive for far-reaching synergy and co-operation between our 
subsidiaries. 
 
TKH has a thorough knowledge of processes and technologies, as well as insight into its 
customers’ markets and processes. We offer our customers tailor-made solutions by 
making optimal use of our specialists’ know-how in the fields of R&D, engineering, 
marketing, process development, project management and logistics.  
 
TKH strives for strong market positions based chiefly on its own high-quality technologies 
and services, with an extensive regional and international spread. TKH and its 
subsidiaries operate on a global scale. Its growth is concentrated in Europe, North 
America and Asia. Employing 5,387 people, TKH achieved a turnover of €1.4 billion in 
2015.  
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Consolidated balance sheet 

In Thousands of euros 31-12-2015 31-12-2014 
1)

 1-1-2014 
1)
 

Assets       

       

Non-current assets       

Intangible non-current assets 400,264  351,669  349,125  

Tangible non-current assets 192,186  167,469  151,504  

Investment property 3,658  8,494  10,103  

Financial non-current assets 22,754  17,083  17,795  

Deferred tax assets 11,573  11,054  12,550  

Total non-current assets  630,435  555,769  541,077 
       

Current assets       

Inventories 194,240  202,323  185,447  

Receivables 170,377  170,813  152,532  

Construction contracts for third parties 74,160  115,332  78,272  

Current income tax 2,555  1,676  3,364  

Cash and cash equivalents 
2)
 178,955  144,815  139,362  

Total current assets  620,287  634,959  558,977 
       
Assets held for sale    3,050   

       

Total assets  1,250,722  1,193,778  1,100,054 

       
       

Equity and liabilities       

       

Group equity       

Shareholders’ equity 520,847  482,752  349,526  

Non-controlling interests 8,570  17,174  61,398  

Total group equity  529,417  499,926  410,924 

       

Non-current liabilities       

Non-current liabilities 223,073  258,925  258,558  

Deferred tax liabilities 51,127  48,423  50,523  

Retirement benefit obligation 7,204  6,680  18,852  

Financial liabilities 26,089  13,624  21,379  

Provisions 3,700  3,474  3,348  

Total non-current liabilities  311,193  331,126  352,660 

       

Current liabilities       

Borrowings 
2)
 126,234  58,720  74,991  

Trade payables and other payables 209,357  242,282  213,950  

Construction contracts for third parties 54,136  41,495  38,735  

Current income tax liabilities 10,480  10,493  597  

Financial assets 577  696  479  

Provisions 9,328  9,040  7,718  

Total current liabilities  410,112  362,726  336,470 
       

Total equity and liabilities  1,250,722  1,193,778  1,100,054 

 
1) 

After restatement as a result of change in accounting principles for land and buildings and prior period restatements (see Accounting principle for financial reporting). 

2) 
Including € 114.3 million (2014: € 54.5 million) cash and cash equivalents that are part of a cash pool. 
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Consolidate profit and loss account 
 

In Thousands of euros 2015 
2014  

restated 
1)
 

 
Net turnover 

 
1,372,038   1,344,152 

Other revenues 
 

3,114   1,520 

Total turnover 
 

1,375,152   1,345,672 
  

  
    

Change in inventory of finished goods and work in progress 
2)
 10,281   -4,711 

Costs of raw materials, consumables, trade products and subcontracted work 732.947   774,721 

Personnel expenses 
3)
 

 
326,897 

 
286,752 

Depreciation 
 

21,387 
 

19,832 

Amortization 
 

31,615 
 

26,199 

Impairment 
 

1,476 
 

575 

Other operating expenses 
 

132,109 
 

124,412 

Total operating expenses 
 

1,256,712 
 

1,227,780 
  

  
    

Operating result 
 

118,440   117,892 
  

  
    

Financial income 
 

2,234   2,982 

Financial expenses 
 

-10,464   -12,396 

Exchange differences 
 

422   -943 

Share in result of associates 
 

657   197 

Result before tax 
 

111,289   107,732 

  
  

    
Tax on profit 

 
22,953   22,245 

Net result 
 

88,336   85,487 

    
 

    

Attributable to: 
  

    
Shareholders of the company 

 
86,154   82,822 

Non controlling interests 
 

2,182   2,665 

  
 

88,336   85,487 

    
 

    
Earnings per share attributable to shareholders 

  
    

Weighted average number of shares (x 1,000) 
 

41,579 
 

38,648 
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of diluted earnings per share ( 
x 1,000) 

 
41,838 

 
38,819 

Ordinary earnings per share (in €) 
 

2.07   2.14 
Diluted earnings per share (in €) 

 
2.06   2.13 

Ordinary earnings per share before amortization and one-off income and expenses 
(in €) 

3)
 

 
2.40 

 
2.23 

Ordinary earnings per share before amortization (in €) 
4)
 

 
2.37   2.43 

 
1) 

After restatement as a result of change in accounting principles for land and buildings and prior period restatements (see Accounting principle for financial reporting). 

2) 
The line item 'Changes in inventory of finished goods and work in progress' has been reclassified from income to expenses. The comparative figures have been restated. 

3) 
 A one-off defined benefit of € 9.4 million is included in the personnel expenses of 2014, as a result of changes in pension plans. 

4) 
Non-IFRS compulsory disclosure. 
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
 

In Thousands of euros 2015 
2014  

restated 
1)
 

  
  

    

Net result 
 

88,336   85,487 
  

  
    

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss (net of 
tax) 

  
    

Actuarial gains/(losses) 
2)
 -180 

 
2,294 

   -180 
 

2,294 
   

   
  

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss (net of 
tax) 

   
  

Exchange differences 5,070 
 

16,165 
 

Effective part of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges (after tax) 988 
 

-578 
 

(De)/revaluation of available-for-sale financial assets 1,360 
 

-1,090 
 

  7,418 
 

14,497 
   

  
    

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 
 

7,238   16,791 

  
  

    

Total comprehensive income for the period (net of tax) 
 

95,574   102,278 

  
  

    

Attributable to: 
  

    

Shareholders of the company 
 

93,087   98,581 

Non-controlling interests 
 

2,487   3,697 

Total comprehensive income for the period (net of tax) 
 

95,574   102,278 

 
 

1) 
After restatement as a result of change in accounting principles for land and buildings and prior period restatements (see Accounting principle for financial reporting). 

2) 
Includes a tax benefit of € 0.1 million (2014: tax expense of € 0.7 million). 
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Consolidated statement of changes in group equity 
 
 

In Thousands of euros 2015 
 

2014 
1)
 

 
   

Balance at 31 December 2013 
  

438,975 

Change in accounting principles for land and buildings 
  

-27,692 

Prior period restatements 
  

-359 

Restated balance at 1 January 499,926 
 

410,924 

    
Net result 88,336 

 
85,487 

Total other comprehensive income 7,238 
 

16,791 

Total comprehensive income for the period (net of tax) 95,574 
 

102,278 

    
Contribution in kind 8 

  
Dividends -28,071 

 
-19,809 

Dividends to shareholders of non-controlling interests -619 
 

-1,989 

Issue of (depositary receipt of) new ordinary shares 
  

74,051 

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests -33,592 
 

-65,491 

Share and option schemes (IFRS 2) 2,516 
 

1,845 

Purchased shares for share and option schemes -10,791 
 

-4,157 

Sold shares for shares and option schemes 4,466 
 

2,274 

Balance as at 31 December 529,417 
 

499,926 

 

 

1)
 After restatement as a result of change in accounting principles for land and buildings and prior period restatements (see Accounting principle for financial 

reporting).
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Consolidated cash flow statement 

In Thousands of euros 2015 
 

2014 

    Cash flow from operating activities 
   Operating result 118,440 

 
117,892 

    Depreciation, amortization and impairment 55,735 
 

46,604 

Share and option schemes not resulting in cash flow 2,516 
 

1,845 

(Gain)/loss on sale or disposal of tangible assets -1,256 
 

2 

Changes in provisions -789 
 

-8,633 

Changes in working capital 43,424 
 

-40,761 

Cash flow from operations 218,070 
 

116,949 

    Interest paid -7,730 
 

-9,035 

Income tax paid -28,771 
 

-13,015 

Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 181,569 
 

94,899 

    Cash flow from investing activities 
   Contribution in kind 8 

  Dividend received from non-consolidated associates 659 
 

372 

Repayments on loans 
  

440 

Loans -1,520 
  Investments in tangible non-current assets -39,683 
 

-34,936 

Divestments in tangible non-current assets 2,478 
 

1,239 

Net cash flow on investments and divestments of investment property -172 
 

-533 

Divestments assets held for sale 3,050 
  Acquisition of subsidiaries -49,660 
 

-5,316 

Acquisition of associates  -2,400 
 

-149 

Investment in intangible non-current assets -25,386 
 

-22,471 

Net cash flow from investing activities (B) -112,626 
 

-61,354 

    
Cash flow from financing activities 

   Dividends paid -28,690 
 

-21,798 

Proceeds from issue of (depositary receipt of) new ordinary shares 
  

74,051 

Settlement of financial liabilities regarding put options of non-controlling interests and earn-
out -2,205 

 
-1,541 

Acquisition of non-controlling interests -25,175 
 

-65,491 

Purchased shares for share and option schemes -10,791 
 

-4,157 

Sold shares for share and option schemes 4,466 
 

2,274 

Repayment of long-term debts -38,166 
 

-11 

Change in short-term borrowings 7,743 
 

-11,005 

Net cash flow from financing activities (C ) -92,818 
 

-27,678 

    
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) -23,875 

 
5,867 

    Exchange differences -1,756 
 

4,852 

 
  

 
  

Cash and cash equivalents -25,631 
 

10,719 

    Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 90,332 
 

79,613 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 64,701 
 

90,332 
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Notes to the financial statements 
 
1. Accounting principles for financial reporting 

 
General 

These financial figures have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and are prepared using the principles which 
are followed in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2015. Further disclosures and 
description of the accounting principles as required under IFRS are not included in the financial figures. 
For a full understanding this press release should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for 
the Group 
 
Change in accounting principles for land and buildings 

As from 1 January 2015, land and buildings are no longer measured at fair value, but at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. This change in accounting principle has been made to 
reflect to the valuation which is widely used by companies operating in the markets in which TKH 
operates. With this change, the comparability is improved. This change has been applied retroactively 
and therefore the comparative figures have been restated. 
 
Prior period restatements 

The recorded share-based payments under the share scheme for the Executive Board (Long Term 
Incentive: LTI) was related to the year prior to the year instead of the current financial year. This has 
been adapted in the financial statements by recognizing the LTI in the year to which it relates. This error 
correction has resulted in a restatement (write-off) in shareholders' equity at 1 January 2014 of 

€ 359,000.   

Next to this restatement, several reclassification have been recorded of which the cancellation of the 
offset between cash and cash equivalents and short–term borrowings which are part of balance and 
interest compensation schemes (effect is an increase of € 54.5 million per 31 December 2014). In 
addition, a the profit & loss item “changes in inventory of finished products and work in progress” is now 
separately included in the operating expenses while this in the past was included as part of net turnover. 
These reclassifications have no impact on shareholders’ equity, net profit, earnings per share and the 
bank covenants. 

 
Restatement of comparative figures 

The change in accounting principles for land and buildings and the prior period restatements, that 

impacts equity, have the following impact on assets, liabilities and equity: 

In  Thousands of euros 1-1-2014 

Change in 
accounting 

principles 
Prior period 

restatements 

Restated 
balance  

1-1-2014 

     
Tangible non-current assets 188,523 -37,019  151,504 

Shareholders’ equity 377,577 -27,692 -1,179 348,706 

Deferred tax liabilities 59,850 -9,327  50,523 

Trade payables and other payables 213,471  1,298 214,769 

Current income tax liabilities 717  -119 598 
 

In  Thousands of euros 31-12-2014 

Change in 
accounting 

principles 
Prior period 

restatements 

Restated 
balance  

31-12-2014 

     
Tangible non-current assets 204,395 -36,926  167,469 

Shareholders’ equity 510,847 -27,736 -1,179 481,932 

Deferred tax liabilities 57,613 -9,190  48,423 

Trade payables and other payables 241,803  1,299 243,102 

Current income tax liabilities 10,613  -120 10,493 
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The impact on the profit and loss account and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income can 
be summarized as follows:  

In  Thousands of euros 

Annual report 
2014 

Change in 
accounting 

principles 
Prior period 

restatements 

Restated 
comparative 
figures 2014 

     
Depreciation 19,948 -116 - 19,832 

Tax on profit 22,216 29 - 22,245 

Net result 85,400 87 - 85,487 
     

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to 
profit and loss (net of tax)     

Revaluation of property -344 344 - 0 
     

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to 
profit and loss (net of tax)     

Exchange differences 16,640 -475 - 16,165 
     

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 16,922 -131 - 16,791 
     

Total comprehensive income for the period (net of tax) 102,322 -44 - 102,278 
     

Ordinary earning per share (in €) 2.14 0 - 2.14 
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2. Segmented information 

 

Telecom Building Industrial

Solutions Solutions Solutions Unallocated Total

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

First half year

Net turnover 80,443 82,003 287,525 237,445 322,015 332,663 689,983 652,111

EBITA exclusive exceptionals 7,957 6,701 30,025 18,269 42,711 41,087 -6,864 -5,811 73,829 60,246

One-off income and expenses

Segment EBITA 1) 7,957 6,701 30,025 18,269 42,711 41,087 -6,864 -5,811 73,829 60,246

Amortization -374 -432 -12,360 -9,055 -2,637 -3,346 -83 -99 -15,454 -12,932

Impairments 211 -708 -497

Operating Result 7,583 6,269 17,876 9,214 39,366 37,741 -6,947 -5,910 57,878 47,314

Financial income 789 1,203

Financial expenses -4,856 -6,097

Exchange differences -905 52

Result associates 534 262

Taxes -12,100 -9,201

Net result 41,340 33,533

Second half year

Net turnover 85,685 85,389 294,090 260,160 305,377 347,999 17 13 685,169 693,561

EBITA exclusive exceptionals 7,817 7,795 34,614 24,841 42,136 50,525 -6,865 -8,190 77,702 74,971

One-off income and expenses 9,449 9,449

Segment EBITA 1) 7,817 7,795 34,614 24,841 42,136 50,525 -6,865 1,259 77,702 84,420

Amortization -329 -392 -12,917 -9,795 -2,894 -2,947 -21 -133 -16,161 -13,267

Impairments -731 -297 -248 -278 -979 -575

Operating Result 7,488 7,403 20,966 14,749 38,994 47,300 -6,886 1,126 60,562 70,578

Financial income 1,445 1,779

Financial expenses -5,608 -6,299

Exchange differences 1,327 -995

Result associates 123 -65

Taxes -10,853 -13,044

Net result 46,996 51,954

Total

Net turnover 166,128 167,392 581,615 497,605 627,392 680,662 17 13 1,375,152 1,345,672

EBITA exclusive exceptionals 15,774 14,496 64,639 43,110 84,847 91,612 -13,729 -14,001 151,531 135,217

One-off income and expenses 9,449 9,449

Segment EBITA 1) 15,774 14,496 64,639 43,110 84,847 91,612 -13,729 -4,552 151,531 144,666

Amortization -703 -824 -25,277 -18,850 -5,531 -6,293 -104 -232 -31,615 -26,199

Impairments -520 -297 -956 -278 -1,476 -575

Operating Result 15,071 13,672 38,842 23,963 78,360 85,041 -13,833 -4,784 118,440 117,892

Financial income 2,234 2,982

Financial expenses -10,464 -12,396

Exchange differences 422 -943

Result associates 657 197

Taxes -22,953 -22,245

Net result 88,336 85,487

1) EBITA: Operating result plus amortization and impairment of immaterial f ixed assets
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3. Overview of net profit definitions 

 

in Thousands of euros 2015 
 

2014 

    Net result  88,336 
 

85,487 

Less: Non-controlling interests -2,182 
 

-2,665 

Attributable to shareholders of the company  86,154 
 

82,822 

    Net result  88,336 
 

85,487 
Amortization of acquisition-related intangible assets based on “purchase price 
allocations” 17,283 

 
15,294 

Taxes on amortization purchase price allocations -4,690 
 

-4,055 

Net profit before amortization 100,929 
 

96,726 

Less: Non-controlling interests -2,182 
 

-2,665 

Net profit before amortization attributable to shareholders of the company 98,747 
 

94,061 

    Net result before amortization 100,929 

 
96,726 

One-off gains 
  

-9,449 

Impairment 1,476 

 
575 

Tax effect on one-off expenses -282 

 
1,221 

Net profit before amortization and one-off expenses 102,123 

 
89,073 

Less: Non-controlling interests -2,182 

 
-2,665 

Net profit before amortization and one-off income and expenses attributable to 
the shareholders of the company 99,941 

 
86,408 

 
 

4. Annual report 

 
The consolidated balance sheet, consolidated profit and loss account, consolidated statement of profit 
and loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in group equity and 
consolidated cash flow statement, as included in this press release, are based on the annual accounts 
prepared of 31 December 2015, which have not yet been published in compliance with legal 
requirements. These documents will be published ultimately at 15 March 2016. The annual accounts will 
be submitted to the General Meeting of Shareholders on 26 April 2016 for approval. 
In accordance with Section 2:293 and 395 of the Dutch Civil Code, we report that our auditor, Ernst & 
Young Accountants LLP has issues an unqualified auditor’s report on the annual accounts dated 
7 March 2016. For the understanding required to make a sound judgment as to the financial position and 
results of TKH Group N.V. and for a satisfactory understanding of the scope of the audit by Ernst & 
Young Accountants LLP, this press release should be read in conjunction with the annual accounts from 
which this press release has been derived, together with the auditor’s report thereon issued by Ernst & 
Young Accountants LLP. 
 

 
  

 


